Project: Interlocal Agreement with the City of Apopka and Orange County regarding the Transfer of Jurisdiction of Ocoee Apopka Road

## **COUNTY DEED**

THIS DEED, made as of the date signed below, by Orange County, a charter county and political subdivision of the state of Florida, whose address is P. O. Box 1393, Orlando, Florida 32802-1393, GRANTOR, and the City of Apopka, a municipal corporation, under the laws of the state of Florida, whose address is 1201 E. Main St., Apopka, Florida, 32703 GRANTEE.

WITNESSETH: That the GRANTOR, for and in consideration of the sum of \$1.00 and other valuable considerations, in hand paid by the GRANTEE, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby remise, release, and quit-claim unto the said GRANTEE forever, all the right, title, interest, claim, and demand which the GRANTOR has in and to the following described lot, piece, or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in the county of Orange, state of Florida, to-wit:

#### SEE ATTACHED APPENDIX "A"

## **Property Appraiser's Parcel Identification Number:**

## Unassigned

THIS COUNTY DEED is being given in accordance with the Interlocal Agreement regarding the Transfer of Jurisdiction of Ocoee Apopka Road from Oak Pointe North Subdivision to West 13<sup>th</sup> Street.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same together with all and singular the appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, and all the estate, right, title, interest, lien, equity, and claim whatsoever of the GRANTOR, either in law or equity, to the only proper use, benefit, and behoove of the GRANTEE forever.

# Project: Interlocal Agreement with the City of Apopka and Orange County regarding the Transfer of Jurisdiction of Ocoee Apopka Road

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said GRANTOR has caused these presents to be executed in its name by its Board, acting by the County Mayor, the day and year aforesaid.

(Official Seal)		ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA By: Board of County Commissioners	
		BY:	Jerry L. Demings, Mayor Orange County Mayor
		DAT	E:
ATTEST: Phil Diamond, CPA, Orange County Comptroller, as Clerk to the Board of County Commissioners			
BY: De	eputy Clerk		
	inted Name		